
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 17 November 2021 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 25th November, 2021 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To note the Action List from  the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 2 

5.   Governance and Audit Committee Review 

 
To Follow 

6.   Update on Unfavourable Internal Audit Opinions 

 
3 - 8 

7.   Audit Wales Certificate of Compliance for the audit of Monmouthshire 
County Council's assessment of performance 2020/21 

 

9 - 12 

8.   Review of Strategic Risk Register (6-monthly) 

 
13 - 48 

9.   Implementation of Agreed Internal Audit Recommendations 

 
49 - 58 

10.   Forward Work Planner 

 
59 - 62 

11.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

 
63 - 66 

12.   To confirm the date of the next meeting as 13th January 2022 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Philip White (Co-opted Member)   
County Councillor Peter Clarke Llangybi 

Fawr; 
Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Mat Feakins Drybridge; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jim Higginson Severn; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Bryan Jones Goytre 

Fawr; 
Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Paul Jordan Cantref; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Malcolm Lane Mardy; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Phil Murphy Caerwent; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Val Smith Llanbadoc; Independent Group 
County Councillor Brian Strong Usk; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jo Watkins Caldicot 

Castle; 
Liberal Democrats 

 
 

Public Information 
 

Acces
[...]
will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Action List  
3rd November 2021 

 
 

Agenda Item: Subject Officer Outcome 

 
No actions  

 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

To update Members on the progress of unfavourable (Limited 
Assurance) audit opinions issued since 2017/18 by the Internal Audit 
team, and identify in particular, where sufficient progress has not been 
made. This report is for the period ending 31st March 2021. The 
previous update was presented to the former Audit Committee in March 
2021. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
 

2.1 That the Audit Committee note the improvements made by service 
areas following the original Limited assurance audit opinions issued. 
 

2.2 That if the Members of the Audit Committee are concerned about any 
of the audit opinions issued or lack of improvement made after the 
follow up audit review, consideration be given to calling in the 
operational manager and the Head of Service to provide justification for 
lack of progress and hold them to account for future improvements. 
 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The number of unfavourable audit opinions issues by Internal Audit is 

not that significant compared to the total number of audit opinions 
issued in any one year, but nonetheless, they are issued where 
significant weaknesses in internal control have been identified. 

 

SUB
[...]
 reports were issued with a Limited opinion. 6 out of 
8 reports have been followed up and have been given an improved 
opinion.   1 review related to the Events audit *.  Food Procurement 
was the other report; relevant managers have previously attended 
Audit Committee and given assurances that improvements will be 
made.  This report is due to be followed up by the Audit team in Q4 of 
2020/21.    
 

 Audit Risk 
H/M/L 

Opinion Revised 
Opinion / 
Status 

Date Issued 

2017/18 Events Follow-Up High Limited * Final  
November 
2019 

      

 Food Procurement High Limited Limited 
 
To be 
followed up in 
Q4 2021/22 
 

Final 
issued 
November 
2020 

 
* - previous report was based on large scale events held; to date no 
further large scale events held therefore unable to test majority of 
recommendations. 
 

 
4.6 During 2018/19, 6 reports were issued with a Limited opinion. 2 have 

been followed up and received more favourable opinions which have 
been previously reported into Committee.  The remaining 4 are as 
follows: 
 

 Audit Risk 
H/M/L 

Opinion Revised 
Opinion / 
Status 

Date 
Issued 

2018/19 Caldicot Castle 
 

Medium Limited Limited 
 
Deferred 
follow up due 
to Covid 
 

Final 
March 
2020 

      

 Agency Workers 
 

Medium Limited To be 
followed up 
in Q4 of 
2021/22 
(Deferred 
due to new 
contract) 

 

  
 

    

Page 5



 

 Attendance 
Management 
 

Medium Limited Reasonable Draft 
Issued 
March 
2021 

 Health & Safety of 
Authority's existing 
buildings 
 

Medium Limited To be 
followed up 
in Q4 of 
2021/22 

 

      

 
 
 

4.7 During 2019/20, 9 reports were issued with a Limited opinion. These 
were as follows: 
 

 Assignment Risk 
H/M/L 

Opinion Revised 
Opinion/ 
Status 

Date 
Issued 

2019/20 Llandogo Primary 
School 

Low Limited 2021/22  

 Castle Park Primary 
School 

Low Limited 2021/22  

 Shire Hall Medium Limited 2021/22  

 Tintern Old Station Medium Limited 2021/22  

 Caldicot Castle 
follow up 

Medium 
[...]
didau neu gyfleoedd i 
wella. 
 
 
 
 
Adrian Crompton  
Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru 

COPI:  Rebecca Evans AS – Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol 
 Gareth Lucey – Rheolwr Archwilio 
 Charlotte Owen – Archwilydd Arweiniol 

Page 12



SUBJECT:  Strategic Risk Assessment  

MEETING:  Governance and Audit Committee 

DATE:  25th November 2021 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 
1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To provide members with an overview of the current strategic risks facing the authority.  

 

1.2 To fulfil Audit Committee’s role in providing assurance of the adequacy of the Council’s risk 

management framework, as an important part of the Council’s corporate governance 

arrangements. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That members use the risk assessment to consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk 

management arrangements and the extent to which the strategic risks facing the authority are 

appropriately captured. 

 

2.2      That members scrutinise, on an on-going basis, the risk assessment and responsibility holders 
to ensure that risk is being appropriately managed.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1       Audit Committee has a specific role in providing independent assurance of the adequacy of the 

Council’s risk management framework. Audit Committee also have a role in assessing the 

authority’s corporate governance arrangements, of which risk management is an important part. 

An integral part of the Council’s risk management arrangements, which is reported to Audit 

Committee to inform this role, is the Whole Authority Strategic Risk Register. The strategic risk 

assessment ensures that:  

• Strategic risks are identified and monitored by the authority 

• Risk controls are appropriate and proportionate 

• Senior managers and elected members systematically review the strategic risks facing the 

authority. 

3.2      The assessment is one part of the Council’s risk management arrangements.  Risk is managed 

through a variety of processes, for examp
[...]
nd outcomes   

 improve business performance and better anticipate calculated risks where these are likely in delivering 
improvements  

 avoid unnecessary liabilities, costs and failures  
 

The Council seeks to ensure that risk management is effective from strategic to individual services and 

employees. Therefore, all employees and councillors are responsible for ensuring there are good levels of internal 

control and risk management throughout the Council in order that the Council’s specified outcomes are achieved. 

 

The Council uses a ‘traffic light’ system of Red/Amber/Green associated with High/Medium/Low to categorise 

risk levels. This is determined using the risk matrix below 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High risk  
The risk is highly likely to occur and the impact will be major. Management 
action/control evaluation and improvement is required coupled with continued pro-
active monitoring  

Medium risk   

The risk is unlikely to result in a major issue, however, if it did the impact would be 
significant or serious.  This risk is relatively less significant than a High risk however it 
needs to be closely monitored within timely management action/controls to ensure it 
does not escalate.   

Low risk  
The risk is very unlikely to occur and the impact will be minor or moderate at worst. 
Risk will be managed by seeking control improvements where practical and / or 
monitoring and reviewing at regular intervals  

Page 47



 

P
age 48



 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 

To receive and consider the progress operational managers have 
made against implementing Internal Audit Recommendations made in 
reports issued up to and including 2019/20.  Reported previously to the 
former Audit Committee in July 2019.  Implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations strengthens good governance. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Governance & Audit Committee consider this report, identify 
any concerns of non-implementation of audit recommendations and 
where appropriate consider calling-in any managers for further 
explanation as to why the implementation of actions has not been as 
productive as expected.   
 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The Chief Internal Auditor has to give an overall opinion on the 

adequacy of the internal control environment operated within the 
systems and establishments of Monmouthshire County Council.  This is 
based on the opinions given on individual audit jobs undertaken as per 
the agreed annual audit plan.   
 

3.2 Each audit opinion is based on the strengths and weaknesses 
identified during the course of each audit; definitions of which are 
shown at Appendix 1.  Where weaknesses in control have been 
identified an audit recommendation is made in order to improve the 
internal control environment which should lead to an overall 
improvement of service provision or the financial stewardship of the 
area audited.  The recommendation is categorised as a level of risk. 

SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS – 2019/20 

     
DIRECTORATE: Resources 

MEETING:  Audit Committee 
DATE:  25th November 2021 
  
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



Monmouthshire County Council 
Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 

 

Page 1 

 
3.3 Generally operational management agree with the audit 

recommendations made and agree to implement the action required to 
make the improvements; on average 98% of Internal Audit 
recommendations are agreed by operational managers.   

 
3.4 In order to verify that improvements have been made in the financial 

stewardship within services that have been audited, the Internal Audit 
team has to check that the agreed actions have actually been 
implemented by service / operational managers.  The Team therefore 
undertake follow up audit reviews to ensure this is done within 6 to 12 
months after the final audit report has been issued. 
 

3.5 Where a Limited Assurance opinion has been given a full follow up 
a
[...]
y 
Implemented 

Risk 
Accepted 
(Evidence 
Received) 

Grand 
Total 

Abergavenny Markets Follow Up  4 
  

1 4 
 

9 

Chepstow School 1 
     

1 

Control, Suspense & Holding 1 
     

1 

Corporate Sundry Debtors 6 
  

1 1 
 

8 

Gilwern Primary School 3 
  

2 
  

5 

HR Policies 
 

1 
  

1 
 

2 

IT Procurement  1 
  

2 
  

3 

Kymin View  8 
 

1 2 4 
 

15 

Leisure Centre Payroll 
   

4 
  

4 

Magor Primary  4 
  

1 2 
 

7 

Mobile Phones 
 

1 
 

6 3 
 

10 

Overmonnow Primary School 3 
  

5 2 
 

10 

Payroll 
 

1 
    

1 

S106 Agreements 
   

3 
  

3 

Shirenewton Primary  2 
     

2 

Strategic Risk Management 1 1 
 

1 
  

3 

Treasury Management  
  

1 
  

1 2 

Volunteering  
   

10 
  

10 
Wellbeing of Future Generations 
Act  1 

  

1 2 
 

4 

Youth Service 3 
 

3 
 

1 
 

7 

Grand Total 38 4 5 39 20 1 107 

 
 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
FORWARD WORK PLANNER 2021/22 
 

25TH NOV 2021       

25.11.21 Governance & Audit Committee Review   Peter Davies 

25.11.21 Update on unfavourable Internal Audit Opinions   Andrew Wathan 

25.11.21 Audit Wales Certificate of Compliance for the Audit 
of Monmouthshire County Councils Assessment of 
performance for 2020/1 

  Performance Manager/Audit 
Wales 

25.11.21 Review of the Strategic Risk Register-6 monthly   Emma Davies 

25.11.21 Implementation of Internal Audit agreed 
recommendations 

  Andrew Wathan 

13TH JAN 2022       

13.01.22 Treasury Policy and Strategy report 2022-3 This suite of documents includes the 
Treasury Policy, The Treasury 
Management Strategy, the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy & the 
Investment and Borrowing strategies for 
2023/4. If approved the targets and limits 
included will be used to guide and control 
the management of the Authority’s 
treasury activities for the year and also 
non treasury Investment activity. 

Jon Davies 

13.01.21 Audited Trust fund Accounts (Welsh Church 
Fund/Mon Farms) 

Annual Report and Financial Statements 
for the year ended the 31 March 2021 

Dave Jarrett/Nikki Wellington 

13.01.21 ISA 260 or equivalent for Trust Funds   Audit Wales 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 10



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
FORWARD WORK PLANNER 2021/22 
 

13.01.22 Overview of Performance Management 
arrangements 

To present an update on the current 
effectiveness of the Authority's 
performance  management 
arrangements 

Performance Manager 

13.01.22 Anti bribery risk assessment   Peter Davies 

13.01.22 Recovery Planning - Assurance & Risk Assessment 
Feedback Letter 

 
Audit Wales 

17TH FEB 2022       

17.02.22 WAO Annual Audit Summary   Audit Wales/Emma Davies 

17.02.22 Whole Authority annual complaints report    Annette Evans 

17.02.22 Assessment of the Robustness of the budget 
process and adequacy of reserves 

  Jon Davies 

17.02.22 Internal Audit Progress report - quarter 3 This is a regular quarterly report which 
identified the performance of the IA team 
along with how well it is progressing 
against the agreed plan and the level of 
assurance it gives by way of opinions 
issued to service areas. 

Andrew Wathan 

31ST MAR 2022       

31.03.22 Whole Authority Strategic Risk Assessment To provide Audit Committee with an 
overview of the current strategic risks 
facing the authority in the Whole 
Authority Strategic Risk Assessment.  

Richard Jones 

31.03.22 Annual Performance Review of Investment 
Committee 

  Deb Hill-Howells 

P
age 60



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
FORWARD WORK PLANNER 2021/22 
 

31.03.22 6 month  update on unfavourable opinions - 
Internal Audit 

At the conclusion of Internal Audit jobs 
an opinion on the adequacy of the 
internal control environment, governance 
and risk management processes is given.  
This report provides Audit Committee 
with an update of how services are 
progressing in order to demonstrate 
improvements 

Andrew Wathan 

31.03.22 Annual Audit 22-23   Audit Wales 

        

May-22       

  Annual Grants report   Audit Wales 

  annual governance statement review 2020-1   Andrew Wathan 

        

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 at 12.00 

pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillor: A. Easson, M.Feakins, P. Murphy, V. Smith, 
B. Strong and J.Watkins 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Gareth Lucey Audit Wales Officer 
Emma Davies Performance Officer 
Richard Jones Performance Manager 
Jonathan Davies Acting Assistant Head of Finance 
Rachel Freitag Audit Wales Officer 
Daniel Francis Accountant 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors M.Lane 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting  

 
There were no actions from the previous meeting. 
 
4. Audited Statement of Accounts  

 
The Audited Statement of Accounts and the ISA260 Response to the Accounts (Items 4 and 5) 
were considered together. 
 
The Audit Wales Officer introduced the Audited Statement of Accounts report 2020/21.  It was 
confirmed that the work is complete and the intention is to award an unqualified opinion.  
Thanks were given to all MCC and Audit Wales staff involved. If County Council approves the 
Audited Statement of Accounts, the Auditor General will issue his certificate. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the amendments to the accounts; corrections made are listed 
in Appendix 3.  Two misstatements listed in the report have not been corrected, in respect of an 


[...]
  
Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to comment and ask questions.   
 
A Member asked if consideration was being given to increasing the amount held in pooled 
investments or would it be kept at £3m. It was responded that an increase may be considered.  
The authority must retain £10m in investments in the longer term under the MIFID 2 regulations 
and therefore consideration could be made to increasing pooled fund holdings from the existing 
£3m level. The income returns on the pooled funds have held at 4% despite the pandemic 
which compares favourably to other investments that return close to zero.  The authority will be 
engaging with its treasury advisers to make certain it invests in the most appropriate pooled 
funds.  The Member commented that it may be necessary to leave funds invested for a 
specified period or risk penalties on withdrawal. 
 
Following the report recommendation, the Governance & Audit Committee noted the results of 
treasury management activities and the performance achieved in 2020/21 as part of their 
delegated responsibility to provide scrutiny of treasury policy, strategy and activity on behalf of 
the Council. 
 
 
6. Mid-Year Treasury Report  

 
The Acting Assistant Head of Finance presented the Mid-Year Treasury Report. Following the 
report, Members were invited to comment and ask questions.   
 

Page 64



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 at 12.00 

pm 
 

There being no questions it was agreed that the Governance & Audit Committee had reviewed 
the treasury management activities in the first half of 2021/22 using this report and discussed 
with officers any changes to the process that should be considered for incorporation into the 
2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy Statement which will be considered at the January 
Governance and Audit Committee meeting 
 
7. 2021/22 Internal Audit Progress versus Plan - Quarter 2  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Quarter 2 Internal Audit Report detailing Progress 
versus Plan.  Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions and 
make comments. 
 
A Member asked for more information on the National Fraud Initiative enquiring if there was a 
link to Covid 19.  It was confirmed that the initiative is not related to Covid 19 and is a national 
exercise undertaken every two years, managed by the Cabinet Office and involving 
approximately 1200 organisations.  Pre-defined data is submitted by the authority which is then 
matched with the other contributors and reports are produced of potential fraudulent matches. 
The authority investigates on a high, medium and low risk basis to identify if there is actual 
fraud. The example of blue badges was provided where the holder may have passed away 
during the two year period. 
 
In line with the report recommendations the Committee noted the audit opinions issued.  
Secondly, the Committee noted the progress made by the Section towards meeting the 2021/22 
Operational Audit Plan and the Section’s performance indicators at the 6-month stage of the 
financial year. 
 
 
8. Audit Wales Waste Procurement Review and Management Response  

 
The Audit Wales Officer introduced the report in relation to the waste procurement review.  The 
Performance Officer provided a response and passed on thanks on behalf of the Head of 
Neighbourhood Services to Audit Wales for their perspective during the process.  Members 
were invited to ask questions and make comments. 
 
A Member asked, and it was confirmed, that Audit Wales plans to follow up the 
recommendations made during the process. 
 
The Chair thanked Audit Wales for the report. 
 
 
 
 
9. Forward Work Planner  

 
The Forward Work Plan was noted.  The Internal Audit progress report – Quarter 2 was 
removed from the plan for 25th November 2021 as it had been presented at this meeting 
instead.  The report will be replaced with a report on the progress of the implementation of 
internal audit recommendations. 
 
The audited trust fund accounts and the ISA 260 reports were moved to the meeting on 13th 
January 2022. 
 
10. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

Page 65



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 at 12.00 

pm 
 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
11. To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 25th November 2021 at 2.00pm  

 
12. ISA260 Response to Accounts  

 
This item considered with previous item. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 1.06 pm  
 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 To note the Action List from  the previous meeting.
	6 Update on Unfavourable Internal Audit Opinions
	7 Audit Wales Certificate of Compliance for the audit of Monmouthshire County Council's assessment of performance 2020/21
	Audit of Monmouthshire County Council’s assessment of 2020-21 performance
	Certificate
	Respective responsibilities of the Council and the Auditor General
	Scope of the audit

	AW Corp Plan Annual Report__Performance _Certificate_2021_Cy
	Archwiliad o berfformiad Cyngor Sir Fynwy o berfformiad 2020-21
	Tystysgrif
	Priod gyfrifoldebau'r Cyngor a'r Archwilydd Cyffredinol
	Cwmpas yr archwiliad



	8 Review of Strategic Risk Register (6-monthly)
	9 Implementation of Agreed Internal Audit Recommendations
	10 Forward Work Planner
	11 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 25th November, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Mr. P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillor: M.Feakins, P. Jordan, M.Lane, P. Murphy, 
V. Smith, B. Strong and J.Watkins 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Davies Performance Officer 
Richard Jones Performance Manager 
Rachel Freitag Audit Wales Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors A. Easson 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were at the meeting. 
 
3. To note the Action List from  the previous meeting.  

 
There were no actions from the previous meeting. 
 
4. Governance and Audit Committee Review  

 
This item deferred until the next meeting. 
 
5. Update on Unfavourable Internal Audit Opinions  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the six-monthly report on progress of unfavourable 
opinions.  The Committee was advised that there was no recommendation to call in operational 
managers and Heads of Service to justify lack of progress and to hold to account for future 
improvements.  
 
Following presentation of the report, members were invited to ask questions and to make 
comments: 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 25th November, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 A Committee Member asked if responsibility for Food Procurement had moved to Cardiff 
City Council due to the collaborative work and was  informed that regardless of whether 
or not the responsibility has moved, there is a duty for the recommendations to be 
followed up.  Clarification will be sought if this is part of the collaborative work and will 
be reported to the next meeting.   

 In response to a question, it was confirmed that the 2018/19 opinion on Caldicot Castle 
and the 2019/20 Caldicot Castle follow up refer to the same audit.  There was no follow 
up due to Covid and Caldicot Castle remains on the list to be followed up. 

 A Committee Member asked if the inability to follow up some audits due to Covid would 
add to the Internal Audit Team workload and if there are sufficient staff resources to 
cover the additional work.  It was explained that the additional workload will be 
managed within the current workload.  The audit plan will take into consideration follow 
up work, new jobs and staff needed. This includes follow up work on more favourable 
opinions. 

 A Committee Member observed that the lack of action must be discouraging. It was 
clarified that the follow-on report does not include limited opinions.  The limited opinion 
assurances issued generally have a positive response.  When followed up, operational 
managers have implemented many of the improvements necessary to resolve the risks 
identified resulting in very few requests to invite operational managers and their Head of 
Service to the Committee. 

 
The recommendations below were approved with no instruction to call in any operational 
managers or heads of service. 
 

1. That the Audit Committee note the improvements made by service areas following the 
original Limited assurance audit opinions issued. 

2. That if the Members of the Audit Committee are concerned about any of the audit 
opinions issued or lack of improvement made after the follow up audit review, 
consideration be given to calling in the operational manager and the Head of Service to 
provide justification for lack of progress and hold them to account for future 
improvements. 

 
6. Audit Wales Certificate of Compliance for the audit of Monmouthshire County 

Council's assessment of performance 2020/21  
 
The Audit Wales Officer presented the Audit Wales Certificate of Compliance for the audit of 
Monmouthshire County Council’s assessment of performance report. The certificate confirms 
that the authority has legally complied with the requirements of the Local Government Measure 
to produce an improvement plan and an annual assessment to measure progress against it. 
This is the last year of this requirement as the Local Government Measure has been 
superseded by the Local Government and Elections Act 2021. 
 
The Performance Manager thanked Audit Wales for their work producing the document.  The 
Local Government and Elections Act requires changes to performance arrangements. In future, 
the Council must produce an annual self- assessment report which will refer to 2021/22 
performance and will be reported into the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
A Committee Member thanked an Audit Wales Officer for contacting her to clarify some points 
outside the meeting.  
 
The report was noted.  
 
7. Review of Strategic Risk Register (6-monthly)  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 25th November, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
The Performance Officer presented the 6-monthly report to review the Strategic Risk Register. 
Following presentation of the report questions and comments were invited from Committee 
Members: 
 

 A Committee Member questioned a potential shortfall in funding to replace European 
Union (EU) funding previously available and asked if sufficient account has been taken 
of riks arising from the previous levels of funding not being unavailable.  It was confirmed 
that residual risks from de-escalated risks are considered and the Committee was 
referred to risks 4a and 4b for the management of financial related risks noting that 
potential shortfalls would be included as appropriate. If the risk is more significant 
consideration would be given to the risk being included in its own right.  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Resources highlighted the UK 
Government levelling up funding. Whilst the first two bids made were unsuccessful, 
further bids will be made.  The authority has been very successful with its bids for 
Community Resilience Funding. These funds are likely to be replaced by the Shared 
Prosperity Fund; the replacement for EU funding. The bidding process is undecided and 
is a risk.  
 

 A Committee Member thanked officers for the report and wished to highlight two high 
level risks. 1) Risk 12 – reduction of Carbon emissions and enquired how much 
‘resilience’ is being focussed upon and 2) Risk 5 - the recruitment and retention of staff 
to maintain services and any improvements to the recruitment process.   
 
Regarding Risk 12, the Performance Manager explained that there are two clear 
mitigating actions; a) delivering our climate emergency strategy and b) how the authority 
prepares and adapts to the impact of climate change recognising that the risk level is 
high with some factors outside our control.  An example of mitigation on the impact of 
climate change is work with the Public Service Board piloting some natural flood risk 
management techniques and work on climate resilience plans. 
 
In consideration of Risk 5, the Chief Officer People and Governance responded that the 
intention is to create a recruitment process based on genuine talent acquisition.  
Different approaches are already being used to attract suitable candidates. He 
referenced the global skills shortage.  He explained there are software applications 
under consideration, career development/ leadership training and identifying the best 
ways to work for the benefit of both employees and residents in the County to improve 
recruitment and retention.  The priority is to retain competitive advantage. 

 

 In response to a Member’s question about the authority’s commercial strategy, it was 
confirmed that £50M was borrowed. The Government disallows use of the funding for 
renting under the strategy and asked what the implications would be for the Council.  
The Deputy Chief Executive explained that one of the requirements of the Investments 
Committee is that it presents an annual report. This will be presented early in the new 
year.  It was confirmed that the Chancellor has tightened the ability for Councils to use 
PWLB borrowing for commercial activity for yield and return.  This has not been the 
intention of the authority but instead to use the returns generated from commercial 
investments to maintain frontline services.  It may create some hindrance to investment 
outside the county boundary and advice is being sought accordingly.  The Castlegate 
and Newport Leisure Park are retrospective acquisitions. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 25th November, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
As detailed in the recommendations, Members used the risk assessment to consider the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements and the extent to which the 
strategic risks facing the authority are appropriately captured. 
 
Members scrutinise, on an on-going basis, the risk assessment and responsibility holders to 
ensure that risk is being appropriately managed. 
 
8. Implementation of Agreed Internal Audit Recommendations  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported on the Implementation of Agreed Internal Audit 
Recommendations.  Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask 
questions and to make comments. 
 
A Member asked if the drop off in implementation of the agreed recommendations was related 
to Covid factors.  It was responded that this was partially so as operational managers were 
directed elsewhere and their priorities were changed to uphold frontline provision rather than 
implementing recommendations. Audit staff are working with managers to follow up and request 
evidence of implementation. Senior Leadership Team has lent its support to promoting this 
course of action.  It is predicted that there will be a significant improvement in the next report to 
the Committee in 6 months. 
 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Chief Internal Auditor regularly attends Senior 
Leadership Team meetings to strengthen interaction with SLT and  Department Leadership 
Teams. Accepting the mitigating circumstances that have had an impact, there is a clear 
expectation that improvements must be made, and there is already evidence of this occurring. 
 
The recommendation that the Governance & Audit Committee considers this report, identify any 
concerns of non-implementation of audit recommendations and where appropriate consider 
calling-in any managers for further explanation as to why the implementation of actions has not 
been as productive as expected was noted.   
 
9. Forward Work Planner  

 
The following change to the planner was made: 
 

 Overview of Performance Management arrangements moved to 17th February 2022  
 
10. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as an accurate meeting. 
 
11. To confirm the date of the next meeting as 13th January 2022  

 
 

Meeting ended at 3.05 pm  
 

 


